EMM520-1
Leadership in Sustainable Infrastructure
Leadership en Infrastructures Durables
Vancouver, Canada
May 31 – June 3, 2017/ Mai 31 – Juin 3, 2017
EXPERIMENTAL INVESTIGATION OF MECHANICAL PROPERTIES OF
RUBBERIZED CONCRETE CONTAINING RECYCLED COARSE
AGGREGATE

The gradation of rubber particles thus prepared and used is included in Figure 1(a), which shows that it
conforms to the CSA A23.2-2A standards. Also, the RCA gradation shown in Figure1(b) meets the CSA
limits as specified by the CSA A23.2-2A standards satisfactorily.
(a) (b)
Figure 1: Sieve Analysis results for (a) fine aggregates (FA) and (b) recycled coarse aggregates (RCA).
EMM520-4
2.2 Mix proportions
In total 9 concrete mixes were prepared including the control mix (0% CR, 0% RCA). Notably, three levels
of volumetric replacement of FA by CR – 0%, 10% and 20% and three levels of volumetric replacement of
NCA by RCA – 0%, 50% and 100% were integrated in the mixes. The target design strength of mixes was
35 MPa. The design water to cement (w/c) ratio was 0.30. However, volume of water was varied in the
mixes to attain the required slump and flowability as the water absorbed by the RCA and the CR varied
with their proportion in the mixes (Table 1). The control mix in this study was designated as RCA0-CR0
without any RCA or CR. Other mixes were designated accordingly based on volumetric percentage
replacement of NCA by RCA and FA by CR respectively. For instance, mix RCA0-CR10 represents the mix
with 0% RCA and 10% FA replaced by CR and mix RCA50-CR10 represents the concrete mix with 50%
NCA replaced by RCA and 10% FA replaced by CR. The constituents for all mixes used in this study are
included in Table 2.
Table 2: Mix Constituents
Mix Batch code CR
(kg)
Cement
(kg)
Sand
(kg)
NCA
(kg)
RCA
(kg)
Mixing
water
(kg)
Water
reducer
(ml)
Air entraining
admixture
(ml)
1 RCA0-CR 0 0 30.80 50.64 91.36 0 9.50 251.20 10
2 RCA0-CR10 2.32 30.80 45.60 91.36 0 16.50 62.80 10
3 RCA0-CR20 4.56 30.80 40.56 91.36 0 11.70 62.80 10
4 RCA50-CR0 0 30.80 50.64 45.68 45.68 11.50 62.80 10
5 RCA50-CR10 2.32 30.80 45.60 45.68 45.68 11.90 62.80 10
6 RCA50-CR20 4.56 30.80 40.56 45.68 45.68 13.50 62.80 10
7 RCA100-CR0 0 30.80 50.64 0 91.36 13.50 62.80 10
8 RCA100-CR10 2.32 30.80 45.60 0 91.36 12.50 62.80 10
9 RCA100-CR20 4.56 30.80 40.56 0 91.36 13.50 62.80 10
2.3 Preparation of specimens
The primary reason for reduction in strength of concrete due to addition of rubber particles is poor adhesion
between CR and cement paste resulting in week bond strength between them(Mohammed et al., 2012).
Henceforth, to improve the strength of rubberized concrete, surface treatment of rubber particles was

illustrated in Figures 3 (a) and 3 (b) respectively.
(a) (b)
Figure 3: Compressive strength for different percentage of (a) Crumb rubber (CR) and (b) RCA.
Notably, it was found that concrete containing 50% RCA had 8% higher compressive strength with 10%
CR substitution than the mix containing no CR. However, the strength reduction for RCA50-CR20 mix
containing 20% CR is as high as 60% from the RCA50-CR0 mix without any rubber particles. Additionally,
results found for the concrete mixes containing 100% RCA content showed 15% and 23% reduction in
strength for increase in CR content from 0% to both 10% and 20% respectively.
Furthermore, the concrete compressive strength decreases with increase of RCA content for a particular
amount of CR in the mix as shown in Figure 3 (b). To specify, the reduction of strength obtained for concrete
mixes with a CR content of 10% was 1% and 26% with increment of RCA content from 0% to 50% and
EMM520-7
100% respectively. And, for concrete mixes with a CR content of 20% the reduction was found to be 5%
for increment of RCA content from 0% to 50%.  One remarkable observation from the test results was a
significant increment of compressive strength by 84% for the increment of RCA content from 50% for
RCA50-CR20 mix to 100% for RCA100-CR20 mix. This indicates that for a CR content of 20%, the increase
of RCA replacement from 50% to 100% contributed substantially to improvement of compressive strength
of the concrete mix combination. However, the compressive strength reduction due to increment of RCA
for a particular CR content was negligible compared to that for the increment of CR content for a particular
RCA in the concrete mix.
The typical failure patterns of concrete specimens for the control mix (RCA0-CR0) is shown in Figure 4(a).
Additionally, the failure of the specimens for the mixes containing CR and 0% RCA, combination of CR and
RCA and RCA with 0% CR are shown in Figure 4 (b), 4(c) and 4(d) respectively.
(a) (b) (c) (d)
Figure 4: Compression failure of specimens for mixes (a) without RCA and CR, (b) with CR, no RCA,
(c) with combination of RCA and CR and, (d) with RCA and no CR.
3.2 FLEXURAL STRENGTH
The 28-days flexural strength of the control mix (RCA0-CR0) from third-point loading test on concrete
beams was 4.5 MPa. In accordance with previous research (Kaloush et al., 2005 Issa & Salem, 2013 R &
Chavan, 2014)(Ismail & Ramli, 2013)(Xie et al., 2015), the flexural strength of specimens showed a lower
trend with increment of both CR and RCA content in the concrete mixes.
Figure 5a shows the flexural strengths of the RCA0-CR10 and RCA0-CR20 mixes without RCA and CR
contents of 10% and 20% respectively compared to the flexural strength of the control mix. The reduction
of the flexural strength was 28% and 57% for 10% and 20% increase in CR content respectively. However,
the reduction of compressive strengths for these mixes was much higher than the reduction of the flexural
strengths. This indicates that increment of CR contributes more significantly to the reduction of compressive
strength than the flexural strength of concrete.
Then again, the flexural strengths of concrete mixes RCA50-CR0 and RCA100-CR0 with 50% and 100%
RCA and no rubber particles were reduced by 28% and 33% as compared to the flexural strength of the
control mix respectively. One interesting observation was the strength reduction in flexure due to the
inclusion of 10% CR content and 50 % RCA content are similar. The flexural strengths for these mixes are
shown in Figure 5b.